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dual-action elliptical trainer

To avoid possible damage to this Elliptical Trainer, please follow these assembly steps in the correct order. Before proceeding
though, find your new Elliptical Trainer's serial number located below the power switch, and enter here:

Refer to this number when calling for service, and also enter this serial number on your Warranty Card and in your own records.
Be sure fo read your Owner's Guide before using your new Elliptical Trainer.

If any parts, hardware or tools are missing, please call 1.800.335.4348, Extension 12

NOTE: It is recommended that you apply grease to the threads of each bolt as you assemble your Elliptical Trainer, to prevent

loosening and noise. Also, during each assembly step, ensure that ALL nuts and bolts are in place and partially threaded in before
complefely tightening any ONE bolt.

STEP 3
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TOOLS & PARTS INCLUDED

Screwdriver 5 Allen Wrench
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Heart Rate Chest Strap, Qly: 1
Power Supply, Qty: 1
Arm Bracket Covers, Qly: 2
logo Endcaps, Qity: 2
Stabilizers, Qiy: 2
Stabilizer Covers, Qty: 2
Water Botile and Holder, Qiy: 1
Console Mast Cover Plate, Qty: 1
Assembly Guide
Owner's Guide
Warranty Card
Parts Bags

K Tools /
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HARDWARE INCLUDED
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M4 x 12" Screw
Quantity: 4
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M8 Arc Washer
Quantity: 4
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M4 x 12" Screw
Quantity: 4
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M3 x 10" Screw —
Quantity: 1 ]

M8 x 75" Bolt

K Quantity: 2 /
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M8 x 12" Bolt
Quantity: 2

M30 Teflon Washer
Quantity: 2

M20 Spring Washer
Quantity: 2

M30 Washer
Quantity: 2
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w1 ORANGE BAG

® nstall the left and right
stabilizers with the four arcshaped
washers (M8) and four bolts (M8 x
20), using the Blue 5" Allen wrench.

o Cover both stabilizers with the
included rubber boots.
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e Slide the console mast cover onto
the console mast.

e Unfold the console cable and
aftach it to the sfring located inside the
console mast. Guide the wire up
through the mast while simultaneously
sliding the console mast onto the
frame bracket.

e Attach the console mast cover to the
frame using four screws (M4 x 12).

e Bolt the mast to the frame with the
two bolts (M8 x 75), using the
5% Blue-handled Allen wrench. Make

sure these are tightl

e Attach the console mast cover plate

with the V-head screw (M3 x 10). /
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STEP 3

PINK BAG

e Slide a small spring washer
(M20) onto the lower pedal arm
support, followed by the right lower
arm. Attach with a white Teflon
washer (M30), a flat washer (M30),
and bolt (M8 x 12), using Blue-han-
dled 5" Allen wrench.

e Pivot the lower arm and insert the
top end into the upper handlebar
bracket.

e Tighten the botfom bolt (M8) on the
arm bracket connection block, using
the 6Gmm Lshaped Allen wrench.

® Repeat the above steps to affach the
arms on the left side.
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Pd ( GREEN BAG )

e Slide right upper arm into right
upper handlebar bracket.

e Tighten the fop bolt (M8) on the arm
bracket connection block, using the
6" l-shaped Allen wrench.

* Attach plastic arm bracket cover to
the front of the arm bracket connection
block. This is a snap fit.

e Attach the plostic logo endcap to
the side of the arm bracket connection
block. This is a snap fit.

® Repeat the above steps on the left
side.

e Attach water botfle bracket with the

ch|uded screws. /
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e Remove the four screws from the
back of the console. Plug the wire
connectors  from inside the mast
into the console. The cable connectors
are slofted, so do not force the
connection.

® Mount the console to the mast using
the four screws. Do not pinch the

KCOble! /
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